Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT                               |  |
|-----------------------|--|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL |  |
| EFFECTIVE DATE:       | 12/22/2004                                   |  |

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                   | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type         |
|------------------------|----------|----------------|---------------------|
| Scotia Innovators Inc. |          | 12/22/2004     | CORPORATION: CANADA |

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | Scepter Corporation  |  |
|-----------------|----------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 170 Midwest Road     |  |
| City:           | Scarborough, Ontario |  |
| State/Country:  | CANADA               |  |
| Postal Code:    | M1P 3AP              |  |
| Entity Type:    | CORPORATION: CANADA  |  |

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

| Property Type        | Number   | Word Mark            |
|----------------------|----------|----------------------|
| Registration Number: | 2799662  | ENVIROPUMP           |
| Registration Number: | 2824365  | FLO 'N GO            |
| Serial Number:       | 76559305 | FLO N GO HOMESTATION |
| Serial Number:       | 76559303 | FLO N GO LE          |
| Serial Number:       | 76559304 | FLO N GO SE          |

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (404)253-6901

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 404.253.6900

Email: algreenberg@duanemorris.com

Correspondent Name: Allen L. Greenberg Address Line 1: **Duane Morris LLP** 

1180 West Peachtree Street, Suite 700 Address Line 2: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309-3448 Address Line 4:

TRADEMARK

**REEL: 003035 FRAME: 0970** 

# DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE Name: Allen L. Greenberg Address Line 1: Duane Morris LLP Address Line 2: 1180 West Peachtree Street, Suite 700 Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309-3448 NAME OF SUBMITTER: Allen L. Greenberg Signature: /Allen L. Greenberg/ Date: 02/28/2005

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 003035 FRAME: 0971

### ASSIGNMENT OF U.S. TRADEMARKS

The undersigned, SCOTIA INNOVATORS INC., the full post office address of whose principal office or place of business is Victoria Court, Suite 104, Truro, Nova Scotia, B2N 3H7, Canada, in consideration of the sum of \$1.00 and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, does hereby, as of December 22, 2004, sell, assign and transfer to Scepter Corporation, whose full post office address is 170 Midwest Road, Scarborough, Ontario, M1P 3AP, Canada, its successors and assigns forever, all its right, title and interest in, to and under the trademarks listed in Schedule "A" attached hereto, including all the goodwill of the business appertaining to said trademarks and the full right to sue for past, present or future infringement of any of the marks.

EXECUTED at Halifax, Nova Scotia, Canada, this and day of December, 2004.

### SCOTIA INNOVATORS INC.

Name: Romaid Chisholm
Title: Vice President

## **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

The undersigned, Scepter Corporation, whose full post office address or principal place of business is 170 Midwest Road, Scarborough, Ontario, M1P 3A9, Canada, hereby accepts the above assignment.

EXECUTED at Toronto, Ontario, Canada, this day of December, 2004.

# **SCEPTER CORPORATION**

| Ву: |       |  | <br> |
|-----|-------|--|------|
|     | Name: |  |      |
|     | Title |  |      |

# Schedule "A"

| TRADE-MARK            | SERIAL/REGISTRATION NOS. |
|-----------------------|--------------------------|
| FLO 'N GO SE          | 76/559,304               |
| FLO 'N GO LE          | 76/559,303               |
| FLO 'N GO HOMESTATION | 76/559,305               |
| FLO 'N GO             | 76/275,467               |
| ENVIROPUMP            | 76/275,662/2,799,662     |

 $C: \label{locals-locals-locals-locals-locals-locals-locals-locals-local} C: \label{locals-locals-locals-locals-locals-locals-locals-local-loca$ 

TRADEMARK REEL: 003035 FRAME: 0973